
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Member Development and Standards Sub 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 21 JULY 2023 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS – 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Ann Holmes (Chief Comm

oner)(Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Munsur Ali 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 

John Griffiths 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Vacancy* 
Vacancy* 
Vacancy (Corporate Services 
Committee) 
 
 

*MEMBERSHIP SUBJECT TO ELECTION AT THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL ON 
THURSDAY 20 JULY 2023 
 
Enquiries: June Haynes, Member Services Officer 

june.haynes@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To receive the Terms of Reference, as set out by the Policy & Resources Committee 

on 11 May 2023. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
Standards Items:- 

 
4. STANDARDS UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and Comptroller & City Solicitor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
Member Development :- 

 
5. MEMBERS' LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT - FUTURE PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
6. MEMBERS' DIGITAL PLATFORM 
 Town Clerk to be heard. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
7. DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 The Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee are invited to note the 

following dates and times of future meetings: 
 
Friday 15th September 2023, 11.00am, West Wing Guildhall 
Friday 15th December 2023, 11.00am, West Wing, Guildhall 
Friday 8th March 2024, 11.00am West Wing, Guildhall  
 

 For Information 
  

 



3 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
11. INDEPENDENT REVIEW 
 Report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee 
 

Composition 

• The Chief Commoner (to act as Chairman) 

• Immediate past Chief Commoner* 

• Chairman and Deputy Chairman (or a Vice Chairman) of the Policy & 
Resources Committee 

• One Alderman nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

• Two Members nominated by the Policy & Resources Committee 

• Two Members nominated by the Education Board 

• Two Members nominated by the Corporate Services Committee 

• Together with two Members of the Court of Common Council, to be elected 
by the Court. 

 
*For part of the year and then the Chief Commoner Designate for the 
remainder of the year (elected in October each year) 

 
 
Terms of Reference 
To be responsible for:- 

 
 

Member Learning and Development 
(a) To agree, a programme of Member training and development, to ensure that 

all Members have access to opportunities 
 

 
Standards 
(b) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Members and Co-

opted Members of the City of London Corporation and to assist Members 
and Co-opted Members to observe the City of London Corporation’s Code of 
Conduct; 
 

(c) preparing, keeping under review and monitoring the City of London 
Corporation’s Member Code of Conduct and making recommendations to 
the Court of Common Council in respect of the adoption or revision, as 
appropriate, of such Code of Conduct; 

 
(d) keeping under review, monitoring and revising as appropriate the City of 

London Corporation’s Guidance to Members on the Code of Conduct;   
 

(e) keeping under review by way of an annual update by the Director of HR, the 
City of London Corporation’s Employee Code of Conduct and, in relation to 
any revisions, making recommendations to the Corporate Services 
Committee; 
 

(f) keeping under review and monitoring the Protocol on Member/Officer 
Relations and, in relation to any revisions, making recommendations to the 
Corporate Services Committee; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
(g) advising and training Members and Co-opted Members on matters relating 

to the City of London Corporation’s Code of Conduct. 
 

Page 6



Committee(s) 
Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee 

 

Date: 
21 July 2023 
 

Subject:  
Standards Update 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  
 

6 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 
 

No 

Report of: Comptroller and City Solicitor and Town Clerk 
and Chief Executive 
 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Edward Wood, Assistant City Solicitor 
 

 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report is intended to update the new Member Development and Standards Sub-
Committee on various standards matters that are already in train.  Members are asked 
to note the progress that has been made on recruiting three additional Independent 
Persons and the work that has already been done on developing a new Members’ 
Code of Conduct, which will be presented to a future meeting for further consideration 
and review.  Members are asked to approve a revised Complaints Procedure, which 
would emphasise the role of the Chief Commoner and the Aldermanic Chairs in 
resolving disputes between Members, and also to consider the implementation of 
mandatory Code of Conduct training and the mechanisms surrounding this. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked: 
 

• To note the latest position on the recruitment of three additional Independent 
Persons; 
 

• To approve the revised Complaints Procedure at Appendix 1 for onward 
consideration by the Policy and Resources Committee and the Court of 
Common Council; 

 

• To note the current position on producing a new Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 

• To consider the implementation of mandatory Code of Conduct training. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Main Report 

 
Recruitment of additional Independent Persons 
 
1. Members will recall that nine Independent Persons were appointed by the Court 

of Common Council in the Summer of 2021 to determine complaints under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, in accordance with the recommendations of Lord 
Lisvane.  In October 2022 the Court of Common Council instructed the Town Clerk 
to re-constitute the Independent Persons Appointment Panel (consisting of the 
Chair of Policy & Resources, the Chief Commoner, and the Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee of Aldermen or t
[...]
function in 
relation to Aldermen.  

 
5. An amendment to the current Complaints Procedure has been proposed by the 

Chief Commoner, to incorporate a Pre-Complaint Protocol.  This would emphasise 
the existing alternative avenue for Members to resolve grievances against other 
Members, through the Chief Commoner and the Aldermanic Chairs, and the need 
to exhaust that process before a formal complaint is made. 

 

Page 8



6. As per historic practice, a Member with a grievance against an Alderman would 
be directed to seek assistance from one of the Aldermanic Chairs in the first 
instance, and a Member with a grievance against a Common Councillor would be 
directed to the Chief Commoner.  The proposed text envisages that the Chief 
Commoner may, where appropriate, nominate a former Chief Commoner who is 
still on the Court to deal with the matter.  This is designed to address any potential 
conflicts of interest, or personality clashes, with a view to achieving the best 
possible outcome in any given case. 
 

7. This proposal has been prompted by a feeling that there have been too many 
Member v Member complaints, that tend to escalate and become divisive on the 
Court of Common Council, and lead to tit for tat complaints.  The proposed change 
would further highlight that the Court is very keen to focus on conflict resolution 
where possible. 

 
8. It is important to note that any Member will still be able to make a complaint to the 

Panel of Independent Persons, once they have tried this other route.  Members 
will also still be able to go straight to the Panel with a complaint, if there are 
exceptional circumstances.  This will have no impact on complaints from any other 
sources i.e. Co-opted Members, Officers, members of the public. 

 
9. A revised Complaints Procedure with the amendments highlighted as tracked 

changes is attached at Appendix 1.  The main additions are at paragraphs 3, 
14(iii), 21 and 22.  The changes to the complaint form at Appendix 2 are not 
tracked but are contained in a new section 3 relating to the Pre-Complaint 
Protocol. 

 
10. The Panel of Independent Persons and other stakeholders, including the 

Aldermanic Chairs and former Chief Commoners still on the Court, have been 
consulted on the proposals and are content.  If your Sub-Committee is also content 
then the proposal will progress to the Policy and Resources Committee and the 
Court of Common Council. 

 
11. It is proposed that, before any changes to the Complaints Procedure are 

implemented, a separate Pre-Complaint Protocol document will be drawn up by 
the Chief Commoner and the Aldermanic Chairs, which will provide more detail for 
Members on how they will manage their part of the process.  

 
New Code of Conduct 
 
12. The Civic Affairs Sub-Committee reviewed the Corporation’s current Members’ 

Code of Conduct and the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct in October 2022.  
Members expressed a preference to adopt a new hybrid Code combining the more 
modern and illustrative drafting of the LGA Code with some of the City specific 
elements from the Corporation’s current Code.  A draft of a potential Code was 
then considered at further meetings of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee in 
December 2022 and March 2023, together with some particular areas for 
discussion. 
 

Page 9



13. Now that the Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee has assumed 
responsibility for this area of work, the draft Code will be presented to a future 
meeting for your further consideration and review.  Once your Sub-Committee is 
happy with the draft Code, it will be necessary to consult more widely on the 
proposals, to include as a minimum all Members and Co-opted Members to whom 
the Code applies and the Panel of Independent Persons.  Once the consultation 
is complete the proposals can be reported to the Policy and Resources Committee 
and the Court of Common Council for formal adoption. 

 
Mandatory Code of Conduct Training 

 

[...]
iven a window in which 
they must complete any mandatory training.  Sufficient sessions would also need 
to be provided to ensure that every Member had the opportunity to attend. 
 

Conclusion 
 
18. The Court of Common Council previously determined that the Panel of 

Independent Persons ought to be increased in size, through the recruitment of 
three additional members, and this task is being progressed.  The Civic Affairs 
Sub-Committee formerly developed a new Members’ Code of Conduct, combining 

Page 10



elements of the current Code with the LGA Model Code, which will be presented 
to a future meeting for your consideration and review.  Members are asked to 
consider one aspect of this – the implementation of mandatory standards training 
– in more detail.  Members are also asked to consider a proposal to revise the 
Complaints Procedure, in order to emphasise the role of the Chief Commoner and 
the Aldermanic Chairs in resolving disputes between Members. 

 
Contact: 

 
Edward Wood 

Assistant City Solicitor 
020 7332 1834 

edward.wood@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Complaints Procedure showing tracked changes 
Appendix 2 – Draft Complaint Form 

Page 11

mailto:edward.wood@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

In force for new complaints from 5 August 2022xxx. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

HOW COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO 
THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION RELATING TO THE 
MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT WILL 

BE DEALT WITH 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 13



 
 
 

1 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the City of London Corporation (“the Corporation”) 

to have in place arrangements under which written allegations of a breach of the 
member code of conduct can be investigated and decisions on those allegations 
taken.  These arrangements apply to both elected members and co-opted 
members. 
 

2. The Localism Act 2011 only applies to the Corporation in its capacity as a local 
authority or police authority
[...]
his may be a lawyer although the process 
will be an interview with the subject member rather than a hearing involving advocacy. 
 
Interviewing witnesses 
All requests for interviews will be made in writing and will include a summary of the 
matters that investigator wishes to ask the witness about.  
 
Recording of interviews 
All interviews will either be recorded, or a full written transcript taken, and the 
interviewee will be provided with a copy. 
 
Preparation of statements 
The investigator may assist the parties and witnesses in the preparation of statements 
if they so wish, or they may choose to prepare their own statements. 
 
Confidentiality 
All interview records, witness statements and other materials produced in the course 
of the investigation will only be used and disclosed in accordance with the procedures 
set out in this document. 
 
Retention of records 
All interview records, witness statements and other materials produced in the course 
of the investigation will be retained by the Monitoring Officer for six years following the 
determination of the complaint and then destroyed. 
 
Provision of draft report 
At least 10 working days prior to submitting a final report to the Hearing Panel on 
whether there is or is not evidence of a breach of the code of conduct the investigator 
will provide a copy of their draft report to the parties for comment.  The draft report will 
include all of the material gathered during the investigation that the investigator is 
intending to present to the Hearing Panel. 
 

Page 28



 

16 
 

Appendix 3 
HEARING PANEL – HEARING PROCEDURE 

 
1. The Hearing Panel will open in public session.  It is a matter for the Hearing Panel 

to determine whether it moves into confidential session with the press and public 
excluded, in accordance with the provisions of Part VA and Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  The views of the complainant and the subject 
member will be sought, if these have not already 
[...]
d Standards Sub-Committee   

Date:   
21st July 2023 

Subject: 
Member Learning and Development Strategy Update 

 
Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

All 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?  

N 

If so how much?   N/A 

What is the source of funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department  

N/A 

Report of: 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive  

 
For Discussion  

Report author(s) 
June Haynes, Member Services Officer 

 
Summary  

 
The Member Learning and Development Strategy sets out delivery plan for an 
ongoing, structured, rolling programme which aims to support all Members of the 
Court of Common Council in ensuring that they have access to opportunities to 
broaden their specialist knowledge and skills in relation to their duties. 
 
The Strategy was reviewed and approved by the then-Member Development 
Steering Group at its last meeting and included proposals and initial thoughts for a 
communication and engagement approach, a budgeting/costings process, and 
ongoing reporting/monitoring of the programme. Given that the Steering Group has 
since been subsumed within the new Member Development and Standards Sub-
Committee, with a reinvigorated membership, this report seeks to provide a precis of 
the Strategy’s development and focus, together with an update on delivery against it 
since your last meeting. 
 
Recommendations 
Members are asked to note the report and to provide any feedback or direction 
in respect of the forward learning and development programme and such 
additional / alternative offerings as they see fit. 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. At its meeting on 18 July 2022, the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee agreed to 
endorse a refresh of the expired Member Learning and Development (L&D) 
Strategy, incorporating the views of a remodelled Member Learning and 
Development Steering Group (MLDSG), wh
[...]
not be met. If successful, the delivery of the Strategy ought to 
help mitigate against corporate risks across the organisation, with Members being 
better equipped to discharge their various responsibilities. 

 
Equalities Implications  
20.   Under the Equality Act 2010, all public bodies have a duty to ensure that when 

exercising their functions they have due regard to the need to advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and to take steps 
to meet the needs of people with certain protected characteristics where these are 
different from the needs of other people and encourage people with certain 
protected characteristics to participate in public life or in other activities where their 
participation is disproportionately low. The proposals contained in this report do not 
have any potential negative impact on a particular group of people based on their 
protected characteristics.  Instead, the strategy will ensure that the programme is 
accessible to all Members and would accommodate those requiring support to 
ensure that all delegates have the same opportunities. Where possible, reasonable 
adjustments will be made to allow equality of access. 

 
Climate Implications:  
21.     There are no climate implications arising from this report.  

Page 41



 

 
Security Implications:  
22.     There are no security implications arising from this report.  

 
Conclusion 
23.   This report presents an update on the delivery to-date of the new Member Learning 

and Development Strategy and invites Members’ thoughts and reflections on 
alterations or additions that might be made to the rolling programme moving 
forwards. 

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Member Learning and Development Strategy 2023-2025 
 
Contact: 
June Haynes, Members Services Officer 
June.haynes@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 42

mailto:June.haynes@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix A  

 

 
 

M E M B E R  L E A R N I N G  A N D  

D E V E L O P M E N T  S T R A
[...]
those that have expressed an interest in undertaking practical skills-based training.   
Learning and development activities will be delivered in a variety of methods 
including:   
 

• In-house briefings and workshops delivered at various times throughout the day 
on a broad range of topics  

• External conferences, seminars and training events (off-site or on-site collective 
or 1-2-1) 

• Written briefings and learning materials  

• E-learning packages 

• Recording of each session available via the Members’ Portal to increase 
attendance and exchange of learning  

• Site visits  

• Sharing of knowledge amongst Members 

• Mentorship and shadowing opportunities from 2024.    
 
Members are encouraged to be involved in the development of fellow Members where 
appropriate by supporting induction and on-going training activities, disseminating 
expert knowledge; and offering mentoring.  

Page 50



Where relevant and practical, learning and development activities will be promoted 
and made available to the City Corporation’s Co-opted Members.   
 
The day-to-day management of appropriate Member Learning and Development 
activities will be the responsibility of the Committee and Member Services Team, in 
consultation with the Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee  
 
Members should contact the Governance and Member Services Team at any time to 
discuss learning and development needs and interests:  
Email: june.haynes@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
All Members will be regularly notified of the learning and development activities 
available and encouraged to participate where possible.  
 

 

 

  

Page 51

mailto:june.haynes@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

5. ROLLING PROGRAMME OF TRAINING EVENTS 

The learning and development programme will be delivered on a quarterly themed-
basis as follows: 
 

2023/24 Quarter commencing Theme/Focus 

Q1 01 April 2023 Leadership Skills 

Q2 01 July 2023 Health, Safety & Wellbeing 

Q3 01 October 2023 Equality, Diversity and Inc
[...]


 

 

 

 

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 Standards Update
	Members' Code of Conduct - Complaints Procedure - draft May 2023 v4
	Members' Code of Conduct - Complaint Form - draft May 2023

	5 Members' Learning & Development - Future Programme
	Appendix 1 - 2022-2024 Member Development Strategy (Revised July 2023)

	11 Independent Review



Minutes of the meeting


MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE 
Friday, 21 July 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Member Development and Standards Sub Committee 

held at  on Friday, 21 July 2023 at 9.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Ann Holmes (Chief Commoner) (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Eamonn Mullally 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Eamonn Mullally 
 
In attendance  
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 

  
Officers: 
Greg Moore  
Polly Dunn 
Gemma Stokley 
June Haynes  

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy 
Simon Duckworth, Deputy Christopher Hayward, John Griffiths, and Deputy 
Edward Lord. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The sub-committee’s terms of reference were received. 
 

4. STANDARDS UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered the joint report of the Town Clerk & Chief 
Executive and Comptroller & City Solicitor containing four separate elements. 
 
Members noted the process and timetable for recruiting three additional 
Independent Persons.  Members were content for an Independent Person to be 
involved in the drafting of the advertisement and other documents, as their 
knowledge and experience of the role would be useful.  However it was not 



considered appropriate to include an Independent Person in the shortlisting and 
interview elements.  
  
Members also noted the work already undertaken by the Civic Affairs Sub-
Committee to produce a new Members’ Code of Conduct.  The Comptroller & 
City Solicitor explained that a full report would be brought to a subsequent 
meeting to provide a detailed comparison between the current Code, the LGA 
Model Code and the proposed hybrid document. 
 
In response to a question, the Comptroller & City Solicitor confirmed that the 
existing Code was still fit for purpose, as it was very similar to the Codes of 
Conduct in operation elsewhere, contained the necessary provisions on 
disclosable pecuniary interests under the Localism Act 2011 and was 
consistent with the Seven Principles of Public Life. 
 
In response to a further question, the Comptroller & City Solicitor confirmed that 
both the current Code and the proposed Code contained provisions on the non-
disclosure of confidential information. 
 
The Sub-Committee were in agreement with the proposed changes to the 
Complaints Procedure, which would emphasise the existing arrangements for 
Members to address concerns about the conduct of other Members through the 
Chief Commoner and the Aldermanic Chairs, prior to any formal complaint 
being made. 
 
However, Members requested that the word “grievance”, where it appeared in 
the draft text, should be substituted by an alternative term.  Members also 
made some minor comments on the drafting and layout of the complaint form 
which officers agreed to take away. 
   
The Sub-Committee were in agreement with colleagues on the Civic Affairs 
Sub-Committee that Code of Conduct training should be mandatory. Officers 
undertook to bring a report back to a future meeting incorporating any 
additional Member remarks and setting out the various options in more detail.  
 
Members commented that record keeping would be essential, with the data 
captured in a central place.  It would also be useful, as in other learning 
environments, if Members could receive training online, with a quiz at the end 
of the session which they would be required to pass. This should also be 
coupled with the traditional delivery mechanism of face-to-face sessions and 
recordings made available online for the purposes of a refresher. 
 
The Chair suggested that training materials should be made available as 
background reading that Members could access in advance of attending.  This 
would allow more time during the sessions for questions and answers and 
possible scenarios to assist with the learning. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that appropriate scheduling of the sessions would 
be crucial to ensure that all Members had access, including those elected 



outside of the four yearly cycle.  Refresher training every two years was mooted 
as a possible minimum requirement, following the initial Member induction.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
 

• To note the latest position on the recruitment of three additional 
Independent Persons; 
 

• To approve the revised Complaints Procedure at Appendix 1 (as 
amended) for onward consideration by the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council; 

 

• To note the current position on producing a new Members’ Code of 
Conduct; 
 

• To approve the principle of mandatory Code of Conduct training for 
Members, with implementation to be considered in more detail at a 
future meeting. 

 
5. MEMBERS' LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT - FUTURE PROGRAMME  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning the Members’ 
Learning and Development Future Programme.  As previously reported to the 
Member Learning and Development Steering Group, the Member Learning and 
Development (L&D) Strategy comprised the delivery of a themed rolling 
programme, communication with Members, monitoring and evaluation of 
existing sessions in a bid to influence future offerings, and associated 
budgetary provision. The launch of the strategy had slipped to September 
2023.   
 
The initial theme would focus on leadership activities and updates, to include 
chairing skills. Captured in this subject, Members should be made aware of the 
purpose and function of the role of Chair in the City-specific sense, 
incorporating those functions and responsibilities which fell to them outside of 
the formal committee setting, to enable better understanding of the role and 
inform improved participation. It was noted that ad hoc Member requests 
remained an essential part of the programme. 
 
The Sub-Committee expressed some concern that co-opted Members were 
sometimes excluded from the L&D offerings. It was noted that some sessions 
might not be appropriate for external Members and that consideration would be 
necessary on a case-by-case basis, taking into account the views of the 
presenting officer. There would also need to be a discussion in terms of 
budgetary pressures; however, this should be considered and it was noted that 
it should be possible for those co-opted Members with a City Corporation 
account to access any offerings that had been recorded, via the Members’ 
Portal. 
 
Members discussed free training sessions which were advertised to them 
directly from external providers, with it asked that they forward these 



communications to the Town Clerk to investigate their validity and usefulness 
as a source of provider.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. MEMBERS' DIGITAL PLATFORM  
The Town Clerk introduced the Committee to the draft Members’ digital 
platform (the ‘Member Portal’) and gave some background information, 
explaining that the portal would be used as a communication tool as part of the 
Member L&D Strategy, which would sit alongside the rolling programme.   
 
The proposal would be to provide Members with guidance and information 
ranging from latest relevant news and event dates, to how to keep their register 
of interest updated, access to L&D sessions and recordings, booking 
committee lunches in the Guildhall Club, access to the Pocket Book, and so on. 
The maintenance of the page would be delivered by the Governance& Member 
Services team who would seek to ensure that it was a living page. The platform 
would be in line with corporate policy, being fully accessible to all and the 
content would be subject to validation.   
 
It is proposed to launch the platform in September 2023 and to provide 
Members with a selection of drop dates to demonstrate the portal; it was noted 
that the development of the site would be iterative, with a view to adding 
content and functionality over time as Members grew more comfortable with the 
Portal. It was also hoped that, with IT support, it would be possible to enable 
the profiling of the Portal so that each individual Member’s page had an 
element of personal tailoring.   
 
Members agreed to provide the Town Clerk with any additional suggestions. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee noted the dates of 
future meetings, viz.:- 
 
Friday 15th September 2023, 11.00am, West Wing, Guildhall  
Friday 15th December 2023, 11.00am, West Wing, Guildhall 
Friday 8th March 2024, 11.00am, West Wing, Guildhall 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
None. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
No items of other business that the Chair considered urgent were received. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 



that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

11. INDEPENDENT REVIEW  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk 
relating to an independent review. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question, relating to a recent training session. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 21 JULY 2023  

 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
10. INDEPENDENT REVIEW  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which proposed an 
independent review of Member Behaviour, to be conducted by the Local 
Government Association (LGA). 
 
Members were made aware of the background and the desire to conduct an 
independent review of Member behaviour, following which they expressed 
support for the proposal. However, in discussing the specifics of the review, it 
was felt that the proposed timings (and therefore associated cost provisions) 
might be insufficient to support a fully effective review. Echoing the comments 
made, the Chief Commoner, in the Chair, suggested that an all-Member survey, 
in addition to the proposed one-to-one interviews, might add substance to the 
findings.  
 
Reference was also made to the need for an agreed position in respect of what 
acceptable behaviour looked like in practice, and the recent work undertaken in 
this regard by Eamon Mullally. With Mr Mullally’s consent, it was felt that this 
document should be provided to the Reviewer to help inform their detailed 
methodology.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 
 



1.  Note the information in the report and approve the proposal for the LGA to 
conduct an independent review of Member behaviour; 

 
1. Authorise the Town Clerk to make a request for such funding as may be 

required from the Policy and Resources Contingency Fund for this 
purpose; 
 

2. Approve the suggested timetable for delivery (outlined in Appendix 1), with 
the Town Clerk authorised to agree such changes as may be required. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
The Chair discussed one matter relating to the work of the Committee. 
 
The Chair provided some feedback received following the recent LGA training  
“attending a successful meeting”.  It was felt that the facilitator had paid too 
much attention to the first part of the session, leaving insufficient time to the 
remainder of the session. In addition, it was felt that some of the content had 
been somewhat basic and not all experiences had been recognised and 
catered to. 
 
In response to a query, it was advised that the facilitator had provided feedback 
to officers that they had not anticipated the high levels of engagement at the 
earlier part of the session and had wanted to allow delegates to share their 
experiences before moving on; however, with hindsight, better management of 
this aspect might have been conducive to a more effective session. Officers 
added that the feedback had been helpful in identifying the need to establish 
Members’ objectives and expectations of sessions in advance of scoping future 
sessions with providers.  
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.32am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: June Haynes, Member Services Officer 
june.haynes@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 



 


